

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

PHILIP MORRIS USA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

MAYOLA WILLIAMS,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
Supreme Court Of Oregon**

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
TRIAL LAWYERS FOR PUBLIC JUSTICE  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

---

ARTHUR H. BRYANT  
TRIAL LAWYERS FOR PUBLIC  
JUSTICE  
555 12th Street  
Suite 1620  
Oakland, CA 94607  
(510) 622-8150

LESLIE A. BRUECKNER  
TRIAL LAWYERS FOR PUBLIC  
JUSTICE  
1825 K Street, N.W.  
Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 797-8600

MICHAEL V. CIRESI  
ROBERTA B. WALBURN\*  
ROBINS, KAPLAN, MILLER &  
CIRESI L.L.P.  
2800 LaSalle Plaza  
800 LaSalle Avenue  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 349-8500

*\*Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Trial Lawyers for Public Justice*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE TOBACCO INDUSTRY HAS EVADED LIABILITY FOR DECADES BY ABUSING THE LEGAL PROCESS AND CONCEALING EVIDENCE – AND THE RESULT HAS BEEN A PUBLIC HEALTH CATASTROPHE.....	3
A. General Patton Goes to Court.....	3
1. The First Wave of Personal Injury Liti- gation.....	4
2. The Second Wave of Personal Injury Litigation.....	8
3. The Attorneys General Litigation.....	11
B. The Tobacco Documents .....	12
1. The Concealment .....	12
2. The Industry Admissions .....	15
a. Causation .....	16
b. Addiction.....	18
C. The Tobacco Industry’s Wrongdoing Con- tinues.....	19
D. The Public Health Catastrophe .....	21
II. THE AWARD OF PUNITIVE DAMAGES IN THIS CASE FITS WITHIN THIS COURT’S PRIOR JURISPRUDENCE .....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. Petitioner’s Evasion of Liability Must Be Taken Into Account to Achieve Punishment and Deterrence.....	22
B. There Is No “Mathematical Bright Line” for Punitive Damages.....	25
C. The Harm to Nonparties Is Particularly Relevant in This Case Given Petitioner’s Decades of Wrongdoing .....	27
CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996) .... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)... 9, 13	
<i>Ciraolo v. City of New York</i> , 216 F.3d 236 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 993 (2000) .....	23, 24
<i>City of Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc.</i> , 453 U.S. 247 (1981) .....	22
<i>Clark v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 1 (1933) .....	15
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001) .....	25
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 539 U.S. 120 (2000) .....	21
<i>Green v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 409 F.2d 1166 (5th Cir. 1969), <i>cert. denied</i> , 397 U.S. 911 (1970) .....	6
<i>Green v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 391 F.2d 97 (5th Cir. 1968).....	6
<i>Green v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 304 F.2d 70 (5th Cir. 1962).....	6
<i>Haines v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 814 F. Supp. 414 (D.N.J. 1993).....	4, 5, 9, 11
<i>Lartigue v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 317 F.2d 19 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 375 U.S. 865 (1963) .....	7
<i>Mathias v. Accor Economy Lodging, Inc.</i> , 347 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2003).....	22, 23, 24
<i>Pacific Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991) .....	22, 26
<i>Ross v. Philip Morris &amp; Co. Ltd</i> , 328 F.2d 3 (8th Cir. 1964).....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thayer v. Liggett &amp; Myers Tobacco Co.</i> , 1970 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12796 (D. Mich. 1970) .....	7
<i>TXO Prod. Corp. v. Alliance Res. Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 443 (1993) .....	26, 27
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , No. 99-2496 (D.D.C. filed Aug. 17, 2006) .....	15
<i>Williams v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 127 P.3d 1165 (Or. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 48 P.3d 824 (Or. Ct. App. 2002).....	11, 18, 25, 28
 STATUTES	
Or. Rev. Stat. 30.925(2)(g).....	30
Or. Rev. Stat. 31.730(3) .....	30
 MISCELLANEOUS	
Gary S. Becker, <i>Crime and Punishment: An Economic Approach</i> , 76 POL. ECON. 169 (1968) .....	24
Michael V. Ciresi, Roberta B. Walburn & Tara D. Sutton, <i>Decades of Deceit: Document Discovery in the Minnesota Tobacco Litigation</i> , 25 WM. MITCHELL L. REV. 477 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
Thomas C. Galligan, Jr., <i>Augmented Awards: The Efficient Evolution of Punitive Damages</i> , 51 LA. L. REV. 3 (1990) .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Donald W. Garner, <i>Cigarette Dependency and Civil Liability: A Modest Proposal</i> , 53 S. CAL. L. REV. 1423 (1980) .....	21
Richard D. Hurt & Channing R. Robertson, <i>Prying Open the Door to the Tobacco Industry's Secrets About Nicotine: The Minnesota Tobacco Trial</i> , 280 JAMA 1173 (1998) .....	18
A. Mitchell Polinsky & Steven Shavell, <i>Punitive Damages: An Economic Analysis</i> , 11 HARV. L. REV. 870 (1998).....	24, 25
Robert L. Rabin, <i>A Sociolegal History of the Tobacco Tort Litigation</i> , 44 STAN. L. REV. 853 (1992).....	4, 5, 6, 8
James S. Todd et al., <i>The Brown and Williamson Documents: Where Do We Go From Here?</i> 274 JAMA 256 (1995) .....	13
William E. Townsley & Dale K. Hanks, <i>The Trial Court's Responsibility to Make Cigarette Disease Litigation Affordable and Fair</i> , 25 CAL. W. L. REV. 275 (1989).....	10, 11
